# ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES, ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI

Tender

For

# Disposal of earth from AIIMS campus at Masjid Moth, New Delhi

**Terms and Conditions of Contract** 

Volume-I

December' 2013



HSCC (INDIA) LTD. (CONSULTANTS & ENGINEERS FOR MEGA HOSPITALS & LABORATORIES) E-6(A), sector-1, NOIDA(U.P) 201301 (India)

Phone : 0120-2542436-40

Fax : 0120-2542447

Tender No. HSCC/AIIMS/EARTH/2013

# All India Institute of Medical Sciences

Ansari Nagar New Delhi

Tender No.HSCC/AIIMS/EARTH/2013

18.12.2013

### **NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION**

HSCC (I) Ltd on behalf of Director-All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), New Delhi, intends to invite quotation from eligible contractors/firms for "Disposal of surplus earth from AIIMS campus at Masjid Moth, New Delhi". Date of sale of tender documents is from **20.12.2013 to 30.12.2013 upto 14:00 hrs.** For more details please refer detailed NIT on HSCC website <u>www.hsccltd.co.in</u> or AIIMS website <u>www.aiims.edu</u>. Last date of submission of tender documents complete in all respects is on or before **30.12.2013 upto 15:00 hrs.** 

GM (Projects), HSCC (I) Ltd.

### All India Institute of Medical Sciences Ansari Nagar New Delhi

### Tender No.- HSCC/AIIMS/EARTH/2013

#### 18.12.2013

### **NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION– Detailed**

HSCC (I) Ltd on behalf of Director-All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), New Delhi, intends to invite quotation from eligible contractors/firms for "Disposal of surplus earth from AIIMS campus at Masjid Moth, New Delhi". Interested applicants/firms may see the complete set of tender documents which have been kept at dispatch counter of HSCC Corporate office, at E-6(A), sector-1, Noida. Contractors/firms may also obtain the complete set of tender documents comprising of Vol. I & II in person from the office of HSCC (I) Ltd, Noida on any working day as mentioned above on written request mentioning the name & description of work or download the tender documents from HSCC website <u>www.hsccltd.co.in</u> or AIIMS website <u>www.aiims.edu</u> and submit complete set of tender documents ( Vol-1 & II) along with bid security of **Rs.10,000**/-through cash/ demand draft. In case, tender document fee and bid security is submitted through cash, the bidder shall deposit the same in HSCC and submit the proof of payment along with submission of completed bid documents.

However in case of downloading of tender documents from websites it will be the responsibility of applicants/firms to ensure that complete tender documents has been downloaded. Tender documents complete in all respect along with requisite amount of bid security in favour of HSCC (I) Ltd Noida/Delhi to be submitted on or before due date on 30.12.2013 upto 15:00 hrs. & opening on the same day i.e. 30.12.2013 at 15:30 hrs. at HSCC Corporate office, E-6(A), Sector-1, Noida -201301, U.P.

AIIMS/ HSCC reserves the right to accept or reject any application without assigning any reason or incurring any liability whatsoever.

Prospective bidders are advised to regularly scan through HSCC/ AIIMS websites as corrigendum/amendments etc., if any, will be notified on the HSCC/ AIIMS websites and separate advertisement will not be made for this.

GM (Projects) HSCC (India) Limited For & on behalf of Director, AIIMS, New Delhi

### TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS EARTH FROM AIIMS CAMPUS AT MASJID MOTH, NEW DELHI

- 1. Location of works: AIIMS (All India Institute of Medical Sciences) Campus at Masjid Moth, New Delhi.
- 2. The agency may visit the site before quoting for the works and shall be deemed to be familiar with the site conditions.
- 3. The pre-decided routes with in AIIMS campus shall only be allowed for carriage of earth. The agency shall apply for passes for movement of dumpers/ trucks & equipments and provide the registration no. of the said vehicles.
- 4. Any damage to the existing building/ structure/ fencing/ wiring/ sewer lines/ water lines/ telephone cables/ power cables etc during carriage of earth or otherwise shall be rectified/ made good by the agency.
- 5. The disposal of earth shall include loading, unloading of earth and shall be done by mechanical means only with sufficient number of such equipments including excavators, tipper/ dumpers and any other men & machinery to be deployed to remove and dispose the earth in stipulated time.
- 6. The estimated quantity of earth is tentative and may vary to any extent on plus or minus side. Any such variation shall not entitle the agency for any claims on account of it, whatsoever.
- 7. The quantity shall be measured in trucks for loose earth but shall not exceed the quantity of loose excavated earth at site, arrived at by increasing the volume of actual excavated earth by percentage of voids to be considered for loose earth as per CPWD specifications.
- 8. Measurement of Earth for the payment purpose shall be as per CPWD Specifications after deduction of percentage prescribed for voids mentioned in CPWD Specifications.
- 9. Works shall be completed within 15 days from the date of award of work.
- 10. The payment towards the disposal of the earth shall be made only after due certification by the engineer and satisfaction of the engineer in-charge. The agency shall obey the instruction passed on them regarding the priorities of the areas to be cleared in phases.
- 11. The quoted rates shall be deemed to include all statutory taxes, royalty, cess and any other applicable statutory requirement. Agency shall be responsible for the payment of all royalty, if any, as applicable and AIIMS / HSCC shall not be responsible
- 12. The agency shall be responsible for and comply all safety measures, labour regulations, traffic rules & timings etc.
- 13. Copy of their PAN no. shall be submitted by the agency along with the completed bid documents.

- 14. In case HSCC is not satisfied with the performance of agency or progress of works, HSCC has the right to cancel the work order and forfeit agency's bid security and security deposit. The agency shall not be entitled for any compensation from HSCC.
- 15. The Bid shall remain valid and open for acceptance for a period of 120 days from the last date of submission of the Bid as per the Bid Documents or any extension thereto.
- 16. For all legal matters relating to and arising out of above works, the jurisdiction shall be that of the civil courts at Delhi only.
- 17. The agency shall coordinate with existing contractor already engaged for excavation of earth and no claim, whatsoever, regarding re-handling of excavated earth shall be entertained.
- 18. The agency shall submit the bid security, PAN No. duly signed and stamped tender documents excluding price bid in sealed envelope marked "**Technical bid-Envelope no. 1**".

Price shall be submitted in a separate sealed envelope marked "Price Bid- Envelope no. 2".

Both shall be sealed in a third envelope marked as "Quotation for Disposal of earth from AIIMS campus at Masjid Moth, New Delhi".